4T23: there were non-recurring factors, specific to this quarter, as a result of the Transformation Plan, and also Tax topics. Namely:

Stock Clearance Sale: the Company proposed reducing R$1 billion in older stocks and non-core categories, at a discount. In Q4’23, the remaining part
of this inventory was sold, generating a short-term impact on gross profit and EBT of R$105 million.

Restructuring and Others: the Company observed a non-recurring short-term negative impact in the period, in the amount of R$5 millions in Gross
Profit, R$3 million in SG&A and R$289 million in other operating revenue and expenses, linked to restructuring, mainly personnel reduction, store
closures and asset write-offs. The impact on EBT was R$297 million.

Provision for DIFAL: the Company observed a non-recurring negative impact in the amount of R$197 million in other operating revenues and expenses,
and R$24 million in the financial result linked to DIFAL. Impact on EBT was R$ 220 million.

Accounting and Pro-forma Result Q4’23 and 2023
Q4’23

2023

(R$ Million)
Q4'22

Accounting

Co-branded

credit card

renewal

Q4'22

Ex non-

recurring

Q4'23

Accounting

Inventory

Reduction

("Saldão")

Reestructuring

and Others

DIFAL

Provisions

Q4'23

Ex non-

recurring

Var.

Gross Revenue   10.427 (350)   10.077   8.811 126   -   -   8.937 -11,3%

Net Revenue   8.845 (317)   8.528   7.414 105   -   -   7.519 -11,8%

Gross Profit   2.595 (317)   2.278   2.046 105   5   -   2.156 -5,4%

Gross Margin 29,3% -   26,7% 27,6% -   -   -   28,7% 200bps

SG&A   (2.030) -   (2.030)   (1.944) -   3   -   (1.941) -4,4%

Adjusted EBITDA   629 (317)   312   163 105   8   -   276 -11,4%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7,1% -   3,7% 2,2% -   -   -   3,7% 0bps

Other Expenses   (87) -   (87)   (604) -   289   197   (119) 36,7%

Financial Results   (641) -   (641)   (734) -   -   24   (711) 10,9%

EBT   (380) (317)   (697)   (1.467) 105   297   220   (844) 21,1%

Income Tax & Social Contribution   217 108   325   466 (36)   (75)   (75)   280 -13,7%

Net Income (Loss)   (163) (209)   (372)   (1.000) 69   222   145   (564) 51,6%

(R$ Million)
Q4'22

Accounting

Co-branded

credit card

renewal

Q4'23

Accounting

Inventory

Reduction

("Saldão")

Reestructuring

and Others

DIFAL

Provisions

P&L Impact   317 317   (622) (105)   (297)   (220)

Cash Impact   1.750 1.750   457 506   (49)   -

(R$ Million) 2022
Co- branded

card renewal

2022

Ex non-

recurring

2023

Accounting

Inventory

Reduction

(“Saldão”)

Restructuring

and Others

Co-branded

credit card

renewal

DIFAL

Provision

2023

Ex non-

recurring

Var.

Gross Revenue   36.418 (350)   36.068   34.433 496   -   100   -   35.029 -2,9%

Net Revenue   30.898 (317)   30.581   28.847 414   -   100   -   29.361 -4,0%

Gross Profit   9.214 (317)   8.897   8.055 414   8   100   -   8.578 -3,6%

Gross Margin 29,8% -   29,1% 27,9% -   -   -   -   29,2% 0,1p.p.

SG&A   (7.096) -   (7.096)   (7.063) -   12   -   -   (7.052) -0,6%

Adjusted EBITDA   2.382 (317)   2.065   1.240 414   20   100   -   1.774 -14,1%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7,7% -   6,8% 4,3% -   -   -   -   6,0% (0,8p.p.)

Other Expenses   (102) -   (102)   (1.262) -   565   -   197   (501) n/a

Financial Results   (2.244) -   (2.244)   (3.041) -   -   -   24   (3.017) 34,5%

EBT   (1.083) (317)   (1.400)   (4.201) 414   586   100   220   (2.882) n/a

Income Tax & Social Contribution   741 108   849   1.576 (141)   (174)   (34)   (75)   1.153 35,8%

Net Income (Loss)   (342) (209)   (551)   (2.625) 273   412   66   145   (1.729) n/a

(R$ Milhões) Total
Co- branded

card renewal
Total

Inventory

Reduction

(“Saldão”)

Restructuring

and Others

Co-branded

credit card

renewal

DIFAL

Provision

EBT Impact   317 317   (1.319) (414)   (586)   (100)   (220)

Cash Impact   1.750 1.750   1.177 1.258   (81)   -   -

4

RESULTS

Q4’23
GROUP

Omnichannel

Total GMV YoY dropped (12.0%) and (3.7%) in 2023. Physical stores GMV was lower by (7.3%) in Q4’23 and +0.7% in 2023.
On the other hand, 1P Online GMV went down (22.5%) in the period and (15.0%) in 2023. 3P omnichannel GMV was
lower (5.8%) YoY and increased +8.9% in 2023.

Gross Revenue Performance by Channel

In Q4’23, consolidated gross revenue decreased (15.5%) YoY, to R$ 8.8 billion and was (5.5%) lower in 2023. If we exclude
the additional revenue of R$350 million from the agreement with Bradescard in Q4’22, the variation would be (12.6%) in